
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
International Coffee Council 
136th Session 
28 and 29 September 2023 
Bengaluru, India 

 
Corrigendum 
 
Initial distribution of votes in the Council 
for coffee year 2032/24 in accordance 
with the provisions of paragraph (6) of 
Article 12 of the International Coffee 
Agreement 2007 
 
(Calculated as at 11 September 2023) 

 
 
Changes in this corrigendum are detailed below. 
 
 
Table 4 - Importing Members – Redistribution – excluding countries with contributions 
is arrears over 21 months – Coffee year 2023/24 – As at 11 September 2023 
 
Replace the original Table 4 with the new Table 4 attached to this document. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To access the full text of the ‘Initial distribution of votes in the Council for coffee year 

2023/24’, please click on the following link:  

http://www.icocoffee.org/documents/cy2022-23/icc-136-2e-initial-distribution-2023-

24.pdf 

 

E 
ICC 136-2 Corr. 1 
 
15 September 2023 
Original: English 
 

http://www.icocoffee.org/documents/cy2022-23/icc-136-2e-initial-distribution-2023-24.pdf
http://www.icocoffee.org/documents/cy2022-23/icc-136-2e-initial-distribution-2023-24.pdf


 
* The transfer of contributions is affected by prevailing constraints in the United Kingdom. 

Average Percentage Percentage
imports share in share of

Importing Members (60-kg bags ) total imports Basic Proportional Total all votes
TOTAL 98,348,619 100.00 25 975 1,000 50.00
European Union 80,663,246 82.49 5 661 666 33.30
   Austria
   Belgium/Luxembourg
   Bulgaria
   Croatia
   Cyprus
   Czech Republic
   Denmark
   Estonia
   Finland
   France
   Germany
   Greece
   Hungary
   Ireland
   Italy
   Latvia
   Lithuania
   Malta
   Netherlands
   Poland
   Portugal
   Romania
   Slovakia
   Slovenia
   Spain
   Sweden
Japan 7,577,435 7.75 5 139 144 7.20
Norway 779,441 0.80 5 14 19 0.95
Switzerland 3,602,327 3.68 5 66 71 3.55
United Kingdom 5,167,303 5.28 5 95 100 5.00
Sub-total 97,789,753 100 25 975 1,000 50

Russian Federation* 6,319,815 0.00 0 0 0 0.00
Tunisia 558,866 0.00 0 0 0 0.00
Sub-total 558,866 0 0 0 0 0

(b) Members of the ICA 2007 in persistent arrears

TABLE 4

IMPORTING MEMBERS
REDISTRIBUTION - EXCLUDING COUNTRIES WITH CONTRIBUTION IN ARREARS OVER 21 MONTHS

COFFEE YEAR 2023/24
As at 11 SEPTEMBER 2023

Votes


	http://www.icocoffee.org/documents/cy2022-23/icc-136-2e-initial-distribution-2023-24.pdf
	15 September 2023
	E
	* The transfer of contributions is affected by prevailing constraints in the United Kingdom.

